
In the Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

SETH FROTMAN
General Counsel
STEVEN Y. BRESSLER
Deputy General Counsel
KRISTIN BATEMAN
CHRISTOPHER DEAL
Assistant General Counsels
KEVIN E. FRIEDL
JUSTIN M. SANDBERG
STEPHANIE GARLOCK
Attorneys
Consumer Financial
Protection Bureau
Washington, D.C. 20552

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General
BRIAN H. FLETCHER
Deputy Solicitor General
BENJAMIN W. SNYDER
EPHRAIM A. MCDOWELL
Assistants to the Solicitor
General
MARK R. FREEMAN
MELISSA N. PATTERSON
STEVEN A. MYERS
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitution and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement:	
A. Legal background	2
B. Procedural history	5
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
The court of appeals erred in holding invalid the CFPB’s funding mechanism and vacating the Payday Lending Rule	13
A. Text, history, and precedent establish the constitutionality of the CFPB’s statutory funding mechanism	14
1. The Appropriations Clause’s text does not limit Congress’s authority to determine the specificity, duration, and source of the appropriations it makes by law	14
2. Longstanding practice confirms the natural reading of the constitutional text.....	18
3. Precedent accords with constitutional text and history.....	24
4. Congress permissibly funded the CFPB through a standing lump-sum appropriation.....	25
B. The contrary arguments offered by the court of appeals and respondents lack merit.....	27
1. The court of appeals’ decision has no support in text, history, or precedent.....	27
2. The CFPB’s funding statute accords with Congress’s traditional manner of funding financial regulators.....	29
3. The court of appeals’ remaining arguments were flawed	36

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. At the very least, any Appropriations Clause violation would not warrant vacatur of the Payday Lending Rule	38
1. The court of appeals erred by failing to conduct a severability analysis.....	39
2. Respondents would not be entitled to retrospective relief even if Section 5497(a)’s grant of funding were invalid.....	42
Conclusion	48
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	44
<i>Bank of Hamilton v. Lessee of Dudley</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 492 (1829)	40
<i>Barr v. American Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	39, 41
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	46
<i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022)	28
<i>CFPB v. Law Offices of Crystal Moroney, P.C.</i> , 63 F.4th 174 (2d Cir. 2023).....	14, 25, 28, 33
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)	18
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	8, 11, 14, 19, 24
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	19
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	9, 35, 39, 43
<i>Community Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB</i> , 143 S. Ct. 981 (2023)	7

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	33, 39, 45
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	46
<i>Harrington v. Bush</i> , 553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	24
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	46
<i>Knote v. United States</i> , 95 U.S. 149 (1877)	15
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	37
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	19, 26
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	16
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	18
<i>Norton v. Shelby Cnty.</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886).....	46
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	7, 14, 38
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Seila Law, LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	25
<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 272 (1851).....	15
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	6, 12, 14, 36, 39, 40, 41
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	44
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	18
<i>United Biscuit Co. of Am. v. Wirtz</i> , 359 F.2d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1965), cert. denied, 384 U.S. 971 (1966).....	25
<i>United States v. Arthrex</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)	40
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981)	45
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1539 (2022)	14

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States Dep't of the Navy v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	14, 24, 38
<i>Waite v. Santa Cruz</i> , 184 U.S. 302 (1902)	46
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	45
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I:	
§ 8, Cl. 12	11, 17, 29
§ 9, Cl. 7 (Appropriations Clause).....	2, 6, 7, 9-18, 24, 25, 27, 28, 31, 33, 35-38, 40-45, 47, 1a
Act of Sept. 29, 1789, ch. 23, § 1, 1 Stat. 95	19, 26
Act of Mar. 26, 1790, ch. 4, 1 Stat. 104:	
§ 1, 1 Stat. 104.....	19
§ 3, 1 Stat. 105.....	19
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, ch. 34, § 1, 1 Stat. 138-139	20
Act of Feb. 11, 1791, ch. 6, 1 Stat. 190	19
Act of Feb. 25, 1791, ch. 10, § 1, 1 Stat. 191-192	22
Act of Feb. 20, 1792, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 232:	
§ 2, 1 Stat. 233	22
§ 3, 1 Stat. 234.....	22
Act of Apr. 2, 1792, ch. 16, 1 Stat. 246:	
§ 1, 1 Stat. 246.....	22
§ 14, 1 Stat. 249.....	22
Act of Mar. 2, 1799, ch. 24, 1 Stat. 709:	
§ 9, 1 Stat. 716.....	32
§ 10, 1 Stat. 716.....	32
Act of July 4, 1836, ch. 357, § 9, 5 Stat. 121	22
Act of July 12, 1870, ch. 251, § 7, 16 Stat. 251	43
Act of Feb. 19, 1875, ch. 89, 18 Stat. 329	22

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Act of Mar. 3, 1905, ch. 1484, § 4, 33 Stat. 1257-1258	44
Act of Mar. 10, 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-206, 84 Stat. 49	23
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	44
5 U.S.C. 702.....	44
Anti-Deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. 1341 <i>et seq.</i>	43
31 U.S.C. 1349(a)	44
31 U.S.C. 1350.....	44
Banking Act of 1933, ch. 89, 48 Stat. 162 (12 U.S.C. 1811 <i>et seq.</i>):	
sec. 8, § 12B(l), 48 Stat. 172-176.....	23
sec. 8, § 12B(y), 48 Stat. 179-180.....	23
12 U.S.C. 1815(d).....	23
12 U.S.C. 1818.....	36
12 U.S.C. 1818(a)(1).....	34
12 U.S.C. 1820(e)	23
12 U.S.C. 1828.....	36
Department of Justice Appropriations Act, 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-103, Div. B, Tit. II, 136 Stat. 116.....	26
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (12 U.S.C. 5301 <i>et seq.</i>)	2
12 U.S.C. 5302.....	12, 40, 41
12 U.S.C. 5491(a)	2, 33
12 U.S.C. 5496.....	4
12 U.S.C. 5496(a)	37
12 U.S.C. 5496(b)	37
12 U.S.C. 5496(c)(2).....	4, 37
12 U.S.C. 5497.....	9, 12, 13, 25, 37, 39, 41, 42, 47, 1a
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)	34, 41, 1a

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)-(c).....	8, 13, 39, 40, 1a
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(1).....	3, 12, 25, 26, 1a
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(2).....	12, 26, 1a
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(2)(A).....	25, 30, 1a
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	3, 2a
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(2)(B).....	4, 25, 30, 2a
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(2)(C).....	4, 9, 37, 41, 42, 2a
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(5).....	4, 37, 4a
12 U.S.C. 5497(b)(1).....	4, 41, 6a
12 U.S.C. 5497(b)(2).....	4, 7a
12 U.S.C. 5497(c)(1).....	4, 25, 32, 41, 42, 7a
12 U.S.C. 5497(c)(2).....	4, 8, 37, 8a
12 U.S.C. 5497(d).....	4, 8a
12 U.S.C. 5511(a).....	3
12 U.S.C. 5512(b)(1).....	3
12 U.S.C. 5531(b).....	3, 5
12 U.S.C. 5581.....	2
12 U.S.C. 5581(b)(1).....	36
12 U.S.C. 5581(b)(2).....	36
12 U.S.C. 5581(b)(4).....	36
12 U.S.C. 5581(b)(6).....	36
Electronic Fund Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C. 1693 <i>et seq.</i>	47
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	47
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. 1692 <i>et seq.</i>	47
Farm Credit Act of 1933, ch. 98, 48 Stat. 257 (12 U.S.C. 1131 <i>et seq.</i>):	
§ 5(a)(1), 48 Stat. 258.....	23
§ 5(a)(2), 48 Stat. 258.....	23
12 U.S.C. 2250.....	23, 32

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
12 U.S.C. 2250(b)(2)	37
Federal Credit Union Act, ch. 750, 48 Stat. 1216 (12 U.S.C. 1751 <i>et seq.</i>):	
§ 5, 48 Stat. 1217-1218.....	23
§ 6, 48 Stat. 1218	23
12 U.S.C. 1755(a)	23
12 U.S.C. 1755(b)	23
Federal Reserve Act, ch. 6, 38 Stat. 251 (12 U.S.C. 221 <i>et seq.</i>):	
§ 10, 38 Stat. 260-261	23
§ 11, 38 Stat. 261-263.....	23
§ 14, 38 Stat. 264-265.....	23
12 U.S.C. 222.....	34
12 U.S.C. 243.....	22, 23, 26, 30, 33
12 U.S.C. 244.....	22, 23, 37
12 U.S.C. 248.....	36
12 U.S.C. 263.....	34
12 U.S.C. 288(a)(2).....	33
12 U.S.C. 289(a)(3)(A)	33
12 U.S.C. 341	34
12 U.S.C. 342-361.....	3
12 U.S.C. 355.....	23, 33
Manufactured Housing Improvement Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-569, Tit. VI, § 609, 114 Stat. 3010-3011	20
Permanent Appropriation Repeal Act, 1934, ch. 756, §§ 1-13, 48 Stat. 1224-1230.....	20
Public Health Service Act, ch. 373, § 611, 58 Stat. 714-719	20
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	47

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	47
15 U.S.C. 1635	48
15 U.S.C. 1638	47
8 U.S.C. 1356 (2018 & Supp. II 2020)	23
8 U.S.C. 1356(m)	23
8 U.S.C. 1356(n)	23
12 U.S.C. 16	23, 30, 32, 37
12 U.S.C. 192	32
12 U.S.C. 481	23, 32, 37
12 U.S.C. 482	23
12 U.S.C. 4516	23
19 U.S.C. 58c (2018 & Supp. III 2021)	23, 31
20 U.S.C. 54	20
20 U.S.C. 1070h	21
21 U.S.C. 136a(a)	24, 31
31 U.S.C. 1304(a) (2018 & Supp. I 2019)	21
31 U.S.C. 1305	21
31 U.S.C. 5136	31
35 U.S.C. 41	31
42 U.S.C. 301	21
42 U.S.C. 401(b)	21
1715, 1 Geo. 1 Stat. 2, c. 50 (Eng.)	22
1717, 4 Geo. 1, c. 8 (Eng.)	22
1749, 22 Geo. 2, c. 49 (Eng.)	22
12 C.F.R.:	
Section 1026.19	47
Section 1026.37	47
Section 1026.38	47
Section 1041.7	5
Section 1041.8	5

XI

Miscellaneous:	Page
1 <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755).....	16
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005)	18, 29
1 <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	16
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.:	
<i>96th Annual Report 2009</i> (May 2010), https://www.federalreserve.gov/boarddocs/ rptcongress/annual09/pdf/AR09.pdf	3
<i>108th Annual Report of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> (2021), https://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/ files/2021-annual-report.pdf	31
Robert C. Byrd, <i>The Control of the Purse and the Line Item Veto Act</i> , 35 Harv. J. on Legis. 297 (1998)	21
Gerhard Casper, <i>Appropriations of Power</i> , 13 U. Ark. Little Rock L.J. 1 (1990).....	15, 20
Josh Chafetz, <i>Congress’s Constitution: Legislative Authority and the Separation of Powers</i> (2017).....	15, 17, 21, 29
Congressional Budget Office, <i>The Accuracy of CBO’s Budget Projections for Fiscal Year 2022</i> (Jan. 2023), https://www.cbo.gov/publication/58893	21
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Financial report of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: Fiscal year 2022</i> (Nov. 15, 2022), https://files.consum- erfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_financial- report_fy2022.pdf	4
FDIC, <i>2022 Annual Report</i> , https://www.fdic.gov/about/ financial-reports/ reports/2022annualreport/2022-arfinal.pdf (last visited May 5, 2023).....	31

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
82 Fed. Reg. 54,472 (Nov. 17, 2017)	5
84 Fed. Reg. 4252 (Feb. 14, 2019)	6
85 Fed. Reg. 41,905 (July 13, 2020).....	6
85 Fed. Reg. 44,382 (July 22, 2020).....	6
<i>The Federalist</i> (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961):	
<i>No. 24</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	18
<i>No. 26</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	17
<i>No. 37</i> (James Madison)	18
<i>No. 41</i> (James Madison)	17
<i>No. 58</i> (James Madison)	15
Louis Fisher, <i>Presidential Spending Discretion and Congressional Controls</i> , 37 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 135 (1972).....	
	20
OCC, <i>2022 Annual Report</i> , https://www.occ.gov/publications-and-resources/publications/annual-report/files/2022-annual-report.html (last visited May 5, 2023).....	
	31, 32
OMB, <i>Appendix: Budget of the U.S. Government: Fiscal Year 2023</i> , https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/appendix_fy2023.pdf (last visited May 5, 2023).....	
	26, 31
Zachary S. Price, <i>Funding Restrictions and Separation of Powers</i> , 71 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 357 (2018)	
	29
Richard D. Rosen, <i>Funding “Non-Traditional” Military Operations: The Alluring Myth of a Presidential Power of the Purse</i> , 155 <i>Mil. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1998).....	
	15
S. Doc. No.14, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (2008)	38
S. Rep. No. 176, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (2010).....	2, 30
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1st ed. 1833):	
Vol. 2	16, 17, 28

XIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Vol. 3	10, 16
U.S. Dep’t of the Treas., Bureau of the Fiscal Serv., <i>Treasury General Account (TGA)</i> , https://tfx.treasury.gov/taxonomy/term/10867	32
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> , https://www.gao. gov/legal/appropriations-law/red-book :	
Vol. 1 (3d ed. Jan. 2004)	32
Vol. 2 (4th ed. 2016 rev.)	17, 20, 37
